
 MBACA MEETING AGENDA  

Location: Meeting by Zoom ID: 898 9797 7526 PW: 792214 

Date: October 26, 2024 

Time: 4-5:30 PM

A G E N D A  D E T A I L S  

I .  WELCOME 

a. ACA Serenity Prayer

b. Request Volunteer to protect meeting from zoom hackers

I I . READINGS 

a. Mission Statement and Commitment to Service of Monterey

Bay ACA Intergroup

b. 10th Tradition and 10th Concept

c. Guidelines for Business Meetings

I I I . WELCOME TO ALL THE IG  REPS 

a. Vice Chair recognizes any new IG /reps, proxies and visitor.

b. Determine who is eligible to vote

IV. MINUTES

a. Review of September minutes

b. Motion to accept minutes

V. REPO RTS

a. OFFICERS

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89897977526?pwd=eUx1RzRnS003QThzQ2hwblA1RUZsQT09


i. Chairperson –  Evie

ii. Vice Chairperson – Renee

iii. Secretary – Jeannie

iv. Treasury – Dottie

v. WSO Representative - Peg

b. INTERGROUP – from area meetings representatives

c. COMMITTEE AND COORDINATOR

i. Literature – Carol

ii. Website – Carol

iii. Virtual Speaker Meeting – Bob

iv. Workshop Coordinator – Bob

v. Outreach – Rosa

vi. Retreat – Dottie

1. Review Retreat Financial and Evaluation

Reports

VI.  OLD BUSINESS  

a. Second signatory for IG account – need volunteer

b. Workshop / meeting time conflict – continued discussion

c. IG expansion to surrounding counties (Los Gatos)

VII .  NEW BUSINESS 

a. Spring Retreat

VII I . CONCLUSION 

a. Next meeting to be held November 23, 2024

b. Motion to adjourn



ACA Monterey Bay InterGroup
Cash Sources and Uses

2024

Group Source/Payee Type 7th Trad. Group Donation Event Lit. Sales R Lit. Purchase Payment Totals Bank Bal Calc BR

01/01/24 Beginning Balance * $516.76 $1,588.73 
01/01/24 CA1264 Monday 9:30 SV VN $240.00 * $756.76 $1,828.73 
1/15/24 CA1553 Getting the Band back VN $100.00 * $856.76 $1,928.73 

01/21/24 IG Speaker Meeting VN $30.00 * $886.76 $1,958.73 
1/22/24 AC82458 Literature Purchase VN * $149.75 $737.01 $1,808.98 

01/23/24 LPG WS Literature Sales VN $151.75 * $888.76 $1,960.73 
01/27/24 CA1553 Literature sales VN $127.00 * $1,015.76 $2,087.73 
1/27/24 Literature sales IG open houseVN $37.50 * $1,053.26 $2,125.23 
1/28/24 Open house Raffle VN $10.00 * $1,063.26 $2,135.23 
1/29/24 LL workshop VN $34.00 * $1,097.26 $2,169.23 
1/29/24 Open house expense VN * $68.00 $1,029.26 $2,101.23 
1/29/24 Website backup VN * $4.99 $1,024.27 $2,096.24 
1/30/24 IG open house raffle BA $274.00 * $1,298.27 $2,370.24 
1/30/24 IG open house 7th trad BA $67.00 * $1,365.27 $2,437.24 
2/2/24 Open house Deposit return VN $50.00 * $1,415.27 $2,487.24 
2/6/24 AC83414 Literature Purchase VN * $191.67 $1,223.60 $2,295.57 

2/13/24 AC1233 Literature Sales VN $145.50 * $1,369.10 $2,441.07 
2/16/24 Mistaken Venmo transfer VN $17.00 * $16.00 $1,370.10 $2,442.07 
2/27/24 Website backup VN * $4.99 $1,365.11 $2,437.08 
3/9/24 CA1276 Literature Sales VN $21.50 * $1,386.61 $2,458.58 
3/9/24 CA1553 Literature Sales VN $18.00 * $1,404.61 $2,476.58 
3/7/24 Literature Purchase VN * $176.18 $1,228.43 $2,300.40 
3/3/24 CA1276 Literature Sales VN $11.75 * $1,240.18 $2,312.15 
3/3/24 CA1553 Literature Sales VN $60.50 * $1,300.68 $2,372.65 
3/8/24 Literature Sales VN $0.00 * $1,300.68 $2,372.65 

3/11/24 Literature Sales VN $0.00 * $1,300.68 $2,372.65 
3/29/24 Website backup VN * $4.99 $1,295.69 $2,367.66 
3/25/24 CA682 Individual 7th tradition PP $5.00 * $1,300.69 $2,372.66 

4/1/2024 Literature Purchase VN * $120.99 $1,179.70 $2,251.67 
4/4/24 CA1553 Literature Sales VN $24.00 * $1,203.70 $2,275.67 
4/4/24 CA1276 Literature Sales VN $54.25 * $1,257.95 $2,329.92 

4/15/24 CA1276 Literature sales VN $0.00 * $1,257.95 $2,329.92 
4/15/24 CA1553 Literature sales VN $0.00 * $1,257.95 $2,329.92 
4/21/24 IG Speaker Meeting PP $0.00 * $1,257.95 $2,329.92 
4/23/24 IG Speaker Meeting VN $20.00 * $1,277.95 $2,349.92 
4/23/24 CA1354 Saturday Serenity VN $100.00 * $1,377.95 $2,449.92 
4/23/24 IG Speaker Meeting VN $22.11 * $1,400.06 $2,472.03 
4/25/24 CA1233 Literature Sales VN $59.50 * $1,459.56 $2,531.53 
4/22/24 CA1276 Heart Circle BA $120.00 * $1,579.56 $2,651.53 
4/29/24 Website backup DC * $4.99 $1,574.57 $2,646.54 
4/29/24 CA1233 Tuesday 12:30 VN $40.00 * $1,614.57 $2,686.54 
5/1/24 Literature Purchase VN * $164.41 $1,450.16 $2,522.13 
5/6/24 Zoom PP * $159.90 $1,290.26 $2,362.23 
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5/20/24 Literature Sales VN $10.00 * $1,300.26 $2,372.23 
6/3/24 Web host VN * $35.99 $1,264.27 $2,336.24 

6/11/24 Workshop materials VN * $50.00 $1,214.27 $2,286.24 
6/12/24 7th tradition mistake VN $3.00 * $3.00 $1,214.27 $2,286.24 
6/17/24 Workshop 7th tradition VN $211.00 * $1,425.27 $2,497.24 
6/17/24 Individual 7th tradition PP $5.00 * $1,430.27 $2,502.24 
6/28/24 Workshop rent BA * $150.00 $1,280.27 $2,352.24 
6/16/24 CA1276 Literature Sales VN $17.00 * $1,297.27 $2,369.24 
7/25/24 CA1553 Literature sales VN $245.25 * $1,542.52 $2,614.49 
7/29/24 7th tradition individual VN $5.00 * $1,547.52 $2,619.49 x
8/1/24 7th tradition individual VN $5.00 * $1,552.52 $2,624.49 
8/2/24 Retreat deposit VN * $96.00 $1,456.52 $2,528.49 
8/5/24 CA1553 Literature Sales VN $45.00 * $1,501.52 $2,573.49 
8/6/24 Event tix subscription VN * $89.40 $1,412.12 $2,484.09 
8/6/24 Literature purchase VN * $416.56 $995.56 $2,067.53 
8/9/24 CA1553 Literature sales VN $72.00 * $1,067.56 $2,139.53 

8/19/2024 Retreat insurance VN * $171.42 $896.14 $1,968.11 
8/26/24 7th tradition individual VN $25.00 * $921.14 $1,993.11 
8/26/24 CA1371 Steppin up VN $150.00 * $1,071.14 $2,143.11 *
9/2/24 CA1264 Scotts Valley VN $120.00 * $1,191.14 $2,263.11 
9/3/24 Retreat reservations VN $270.00 * $1,461.14 $2,533.11 
9/8/24 Fun night donations VN $17.00 * $1,478.14 $2,550.11 
9/8/24 Retreat reservations VN $60.00 * $1,538.14 $2,610.11 
9/8/24 CA1233 Tuesday 12:30 VN $50.00 * $1,588.14 $2,660.11 

9/15/24 Retreat reservations VN $480.00 * $2,068.14 $3,140.11 
9/22/24 CA1276 Book sales VN $20.00 * $2,088.14 $3,160.11 
9/23/24 Retreat reservations VN $120.00 * $2,208.14 $3,280.11 
9/25/24 Retreat reservations VN $1,769.11 * $3,977.25 $5,049.22 *
10/3/24 CA1276 Literature sales VN $23.75 $4,001.00 $5,072.97 
10/4/24 CA1170 WIR Thursday VN $190.80 $4,191.80 $5,263.77 
10/7/24 Retreat Expense VN $46.36 $4,145.44 $5,217.41 
10/8/24 Retreat 7th tradition BA $97.00 $4,242.44 $5,314.41 
10/8/24 Retreat Raffle BA $472.00 $4,714.44 $5,786.41 
10/4/24 WEB1329 Friday 8:15 VN $50.00 $4,764.44 $5,836.41 

10/11/24 WEB1329 Friday 8:15 VN $2.00 $4,766.44 $5,838.41 
10/14/24 WEB0287 Laundry List VN $60.00 $4,826.44 $5,898.41 
10/18/24 Retreat Expense BA $1,346.00 $3,480.44 $4,552.41 
10/20/24 CA1380 Authentic Men’s Group VN $100.00 $3,580.44 $4,652.41 
10/20/24 IG Speaker Meeting VN $79.00 $3,659.44 $4,731.41 
10/21/24 WEB 1329 Friday 8:15 VN $6.00 $3,665.44 $4,737.41 

Totals $229.11 $1,741.80 $3,505.11 $1,144.25 $1,219.56 $2,252.03 $3,665.44 

Reserves
Prudent $800.00 
Outreach $65.56 
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Events $56.41 
Travel $150.00 
Total Reserves $1,071.97 

Grand Total $4,737.41 
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ACA Monterey Bay Intergroup IG654
Oct 2024 LITERATURE INVENTORY REPORT

ITEM

9/22 
BEGINNING 
QUANTITY

 # 
BOUGHT # SOLD

10/21 
ENDING 

QUANTITY
OUR 

PRICE

BEGINNING 
INVENTORY 

VALUE

ENDING 
INVENTORY 

VALUE
Total 
Sales

Total New 
Stock  

Purchased

Sales 
minus 

Purchases

BIG RED BOOK - HARD COVER 6 0 6 0 $18.50 $111.00 $0.00 259.70$  -$          259.70$    
12 STEP WORKBOOK 6 0 4 2 $12.00 $72.00 $24.00
STRENGTHENING MY RECOVERY -SOFT 4 0 3 1 $10.00 $40.00 $10.00
LAUNDRY LIST WORKBOOK 3 0 1 2 $12.00 $36.00 $24.00
LOVING PARENT GUIDEBOOK 7 0 2 5 $11.75 $82.25 $58.75
A NEW HOPE 0 0 0 0 $1.60 $0.00 $0.00
NEWCOMER BOOKLET 46 0 22 24 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL LITERATURE INVENTORY $341.25 $116.75

(224.50)$ Change in inventory value
GIFTS TO NEWCOMERS Prior YTD This month Ending YTD 

NC Pamphlets 16 2 18
Speaker Meeting NC Gift Books 2 2

Books / pamphlets 80.90$    3.20$      84.10$   
Postage 18.48$    2.64$      21.12$   stamp price 0.66$    

Total 99.38$    5.84$      105.22$ 

FILLED ORDERS DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE
9/28/24 10/3/24 10/7/24 10/21/24 10/21/24

BIG RED BOOK - HARD COVER qty 3 3 6
"                    amt -$   -$       -$      55.50$   55.50$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      111.00$  

12 STEP WORKBOOK  qty 1 3 4
" amt -$   12.00$    -$      36.00$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      48.00$   

STRENGTHENING MY RECOVERY qty 1 2 3
"                    amt -$   -$       -$      10.00$   20.00$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      30.00$   

LAUNDRY LIST WORKBOOK  qty 1 1
"                    amt -$   -$       -$      12.00$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      12.00$   

LOVING PARENT GUIDEBOOK  qty 1 1 2
"                    amt -$   11.75$    -$      11.75$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      23.50$   

  A NEW HOPE   qty 0
" amt -$   -$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      -$      

      NEWCOMER BOOKLET       qty 1 1 20 22
" amt 1.60$      -$   1.60$    32.00$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      35.20$   

Cost of newcomer/gift (1.60)$    -$   (1.60)$   -$      -$      (3.20)$    
Markup for non Meeting events -$      

1.60$      23.75$    1.60$    157.25$ 75.50$   -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$   -$      259.70$  
Postage for newcomer / gift 1.32$      1.32$    2.64$     

Suzanne / 
Campbell 

CA

Carol via 
Heart Circle

Megan 
Mountlake 

Terrace 
WA

Morgan 
Authentic 

Men 
CA1308

Kate 
Getting 

the Band 
CA1553

INCOMING SHIPMENTS RECEIVED
Order#:

Date TOTALS
BIG RED BOOK - HARD COVER 0
12 STEP WORKBOOK 0
STRENGTHENING MY RECOVERY - SOFT 0
LAUNDRY LIST WORKBOOK 0
LOVING PARENT GUIDEBOOK 0
A NEW HOPE 0
NEWCOMER BOOKLET 0

Total paid: -$      

Count Initials DATE
BIG RED BOOK - HARD COVER 0 ccg 10/21/24
12 STEP WORKBOOK 2 ccg 10/21/24
STRENGTHENING MY RECOVERY - SOFT 1 ccg 10/21/24
LAUNDRY LIST WORKBOOK 2 ccg 10/21/24
LOVING PARENT GUIDEBOOK 5 ccg 10/21/24
A NEW HOPE 0 ccg 10/21/24
NEWCOMER BOOKLET 24 ccg 10/21/24

confirmation-->

TOTALS: 
QTY & $

Photo 



Literature Depot Price Review October 2024
Repricing methodology
After Intergroup formed, we decided to pass on our discount benefit to our member meetings.
Periodically we re-price our books because WSO raises their prices and shipping costs change.  

This includes weighing the components of a shipment to allocate shipping costs. 
We round our prices up to the nearest 25 cents for ease of calculation for sales.

In October 2024 we ordered A New Hope for the first time, which requires figuring out what our price needs to be.  
The others haven't been revised for a while so this will align with new shipping costs.
Also including actual sales tax in this calculation for the first time.  Sales taxes are based on item's list price.

Based on 
order # 
AC9739
7  
October 
2024

Shipping 
$ total

Weight 
of this 
item 
lbs

This 
item's 

Share of 
shipmen
t weight

This item 
Total 
Ship $ Item Qty

Current 
List each

With 
30% 

discount

Shippin
g $ 

each

Tax $ 
Each 

(based 
on List 
Price)

Our cost 
each incl 

tax and 
shipping

Old 
Meeting 

Price

 Suggest 
New 

Meeting 
Price (our 

cost 
rounded Increase

WSO (List) 
Price at 

ACA 
events

26.09$ 14.625 54% 14.13$  BRB 6 21.00$  14.70$  2.36$  2.00$  19.05$   $18.50 19.25$       0.75$        21.00$     
27 2.625 10% 2.54$     Step WKB 2 14.00$  9.80$     1.27$  1.33$  12.40$   $12.00 12.50$       0.50$        14.00$     

2.563 9% 2.48$     SMR 5 12.00$  8.40$     0.50$  1.14$  10.04$   $10.00 10.00$       -$           12.00$     
0% -$        LLW 14.00$  9.80$     1.57$  1.33$  12.70$   $12.00 12.75$       0.75$        14.00$     

3.250 12% 3.14$     LPG 2 14.00$  9.80$     1.57$  1.33$  12.70$   $11.75 12.75$       1.00$        14.00$     
3.812 14% 3.68$     NewHope 10 10.00$  7.00$     0.37$  0.95$  8.32$      8.50$          10.00$     

0% -$        NC 2.25$     1.58$     0.03$  0.21$  1.82$      $1.60 2.00$          0.40$        2.25$        
Total wt 26.87 100% 25.97$  LLW weighs same as LPG

Used shipping cost for Newcomer pamphlets from an earlier analysis as there were none in this shipping and they are very lightweight

Sales Tax components Tax rate this order Tax amt this order Lb-oz calculator
Los Angeles County 0.25% 0.64 Lbs oz Lbs decimal

SantaCruz County Dist Special Tax 2.25% 5.7 1 9.3 1.58125
Los Angeles County local tax 1.00% 2.54

CA state tax 6.00% 15.21
Total sales tax rate 9.50% 24.09

Repricing calcs' worksheet in 'ACA Literature Inventory 2024-11.xlsx' 10/26/24 ccg

Book wt  
in lbs



Recovery in the Redwoods Retreat -- Actual Finances

Intergroup expenses applicable to other future events
Event Tickets Plus ($99.00) 1 year license thru 7/29/2025

Can use for workshop RSVP's to estimate attendance
First Aid Kit $0.00 Donated by Beverle

Other apps used by website for registration
SMTP.com for emailing RSVP received ($30.00) 1 month for 50k emails

Constant Contact for mass mailings to individuals ($11.00) per month
(info about the retreat, follow-up evaluation)

Price per attendee (Venmo, check, cash) $30.00
Number of paying registrants 58

Number actually attending 50
Total collected from paying registrants $1,740.00

Additional payment by replacement attendee $30.00

Actual facility fees* for day use and lunch for 58 @ $24 per attendee ($1,392.00)
Coffee / tea provided by facility at $10 per refill ($50.00)

Deposit already paid to facility $96.00

Insurance for 1 day ($171.42)
Photocopying ($46.36)

7th tradition collected $97.00
Raffle ticket sales $472.00

Net income from retreat $775.22

*Facility requires final payment of $1346 by October 21  (15 days after the retreat)

Retreat Actual Finances 10-2024.xlsx Final 10/16/1014
ccg

October 6, 2024 One-Day Retreat
Camp Redwood Glen

Income and 
expenses



Recovery in the Redwoods Evaluation 
23 responses 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 
 
 
Results pulled from google form 10/16/24 after closing the survey 
ccg 


	ACA Retreat Agenda 10.14.2024 (draft)
	ACA LITERATURE INVENTORY 2024-10
	Recovery in the Redwoods Evaluation
	Retreat Actual Financials 10-2024
	MBACA MEETING AGENDA-10-26-24-draft.pdf
	Agenda details
	I. WELCOME
	a. ACA Serenity Prayer
	b. Request Volunteer to protect meeting from zoom hackers

	II. READINGS
	a. Mission Statement and Commitment to Service of Monterey Bay ACA Intergroup
	b. 10th Tradition and 10th Concept
	c. Guidelines for Business Meetings

	III. Welcome to all the IG Reps
	a. Vice Chair recognizes any new IG /reps, proxies and visitor.
	b. Determine who is eligible to vote

	IV. Minutes
	a. Review of September minutes
	b. Motion to accept minutes

	V. REPORTS
	a. OFFICERS
	i. Chairperson –  Evie
	ii. Vice Chairperson – Renee
	iii. Secretary – Jeannie
	iv. Treasury – Dottie


	VI. Old business
	VII. New business
	VIII. Conclusion
	a. Next meeting to be held November 23, 2024
	b. Motion to adjourn






